



Dear

**RE:FOI Request**

I am writing in response to your enquiry 'Non-compliant Installation On The Warmer Streets Project', received by email on the 8 June 2018 requesting details of information held by the Council.

Be advised as follows:

1. **Conflicts of Interest** - this information is not held.
2. **Communication between parties concerning the 'fixing issue'** – between the period 28 September 2017 and 6 February 2018 the Council responded to numerous enquiries from you on this subject matter, including the undertaking of a review of its original decision (see our response to FOI 1097 – 6 February 2018).

Under Section 14(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the Council does not have to comply with a request which is substantially similar to a previous request submitted by the same individual, unless a reasonable period has elapsed between those requests.

I consider that the scope of the request does not differ significantly from that of your previous request (regardless of how the request is phrased). I therefore consider your recent request to be substantially similar to the first, i.e. a repeat for information from the same records held by the Council.

Your latest enquiry has previously been complied with and recently enough to suggest that no new information could be provided, if another search was undertaken. The Council has therefore decided to refuse your request in accordance with section 14(2) of the FOIA.

If you wish to object to my decision in the first instance, or if you are unhappy with the way in which your enquiry has been dealt with, you may ask for an internal review by initiating the Council's Corporate Complaints Procedure, details of which may be obtained by logging onto the Council's website <http://www.dartford.gov.uk> Should you remain dissatisfied with the decision on internal review, you may appeal to the Information Commissioner, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5AF.

I would be grateful if you would address any future correspondence you may have in relation to this matter, to me, quoting the reference number FOI 1109.

3. **Requesting copies of all communication between October 2014 & June 2018 which contains or mentions the address xxxxx** – this is being dealt with

as a Subject Access Request under the Data Protection Act 2018. You will receive a response shortly.

Yours sincerely,



Peter Dosad  
Head of Housing  
Dartford Borough Council  
[foi@dartford.gov.uk](mailto:foi@dartford.gov.uk)